

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

CARIBOU-HOULTON.

Снар. 26

Chapter 26.

An Act to authorize and direct the county commissioners of Aroostook county to build a court house at Caribou in said county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

are hereby authorized and directed to proceed forthwith to

construct of brick and furnish a suitable court house at Cari-

bou in said county, in which to hold such terms of the

SECT. 1. The county commissioners of Aroostook county

County commissioners authorized to construct a court house at Caribou,

supreme judicial, probate and insolvent courts as may by law
be held in said Caribou. Said court house, completed and
furnished shall cost the sum of twenty thousand dollars.
-proviso. Provided, however, that there shall be first tendered to said
commissioners a good and sufficient deed of a lot of land in

to said county, upon which to build said court house. SECT. 2. Said commissioners are hereby authorized and directed to obtain a loan or loans of money for said purpose, and for said amount and cause notes or obligations of said county, with coupons for interest not exceeding six per cent, to be issued upon such time as they may deem expedient.

the village of Caribou, running to said county, free of charge

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1895.

Chapter 27.

An Act to authorize and direct the county commissioners of Aroostook county to enlarge the court house at Houlton, in said county, and to construct therein fire proof vaults.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The county commissioners of Aroostook county are hereby authorized and directed to proceed forthwith to expend the sum of twenty thousand dollars in eularging and repairing the court house in Houlton in said county, and building therein fire proof vaults for the office of the clerk of courts, the register of probate and the register of deeds, and to obtain a loan for such purpose and for said amount, and cause notes or obligations of said county with coupons for

Authorized to procure a loan.

County commissioners authorized to repair court house. interest, not exceeding six per cent, to be issued on such CHAP. $\mathbf{28}$ terms as they may deem expedient.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1895.

Chapter 28.

An Act for the protection of Smelts in Damariscotta Bay and River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from fishing Taking of for or catching smelts in Damariscotta river and bay and their tributaries, above a line drawn from Farnham's Head in seines, prohibited. the town of Boothbay to a point opposite on the shore in the town of Bristol, by the use of purse or drag seines; and all persons are hereby prohibited from fishing for or catching smelts in said river, bay or tributaries, except with hook and line, north of the ledge known as The Ledges.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act Penalty for shall be punished by a fine of one hundred dollars for each offense; such fine to be recovered by complaint or indictment, one-half to the use of the complainant and one-half to the county where the proceedings are commenced. Full jurisdiction to impose said fine is hereby conferred upon trial justices.

Sect. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

| SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1895.

smelts in Damariscotta river, with

violation.